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of San Mateo County (C/CAG)

Adopted January 18, 2001
In association with

The Cities of San Mateo County
San Mateo County Transit District (SamTrans)

San Mateo County Transportation Authority (TA)
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CountywideTransportation Plan 2010

What is the CTP? The CTP is a plan...

...for modes (roads, Caltrain, SamTrans, BART, bicycles)all

...that looks at all modes as system.one

It is a capital improvement program.not

the relational between the modes.interaction

...that advocates , not projects.policy

...whose policy is derived from understanding
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...that strives for among  the parts
of the transportation system:

the whole is greater than the sum of the parts.

synergy

...that seeks to develop the parts of the system
to the size, .................................rather than the maximum.optimal

...that provides critical information
to help make decisions.informed

...that seeks to decision-making,
... relying on and not enforcement.

coordinate
cooperation

...that recognizes the ,decentralized

of transportation planning in the County.

fragmented

and decision-making structurecomplex



1.1

p
tp

- 
e
x
e

c
 s

u
m

m
a

ry
2

.c
d

r 
1

1
/3

0
/0

0
 s

s

CountywideTransportation Plan 2010

Reduce Traffic Congestion in San Mateo County

Improve mobility.

Reduce congestion.

Increase access.

Improve air quality.

Increase economic vitality.

Improve the coordination of land use and transportation planning.

Increase reliability.

Increase safety.

Increase CAPACITY and PERFORMANCE
(safety, reliability, convenience) of
all transportation systems

Increase DEMAND for transit travel

Decrease DEMAND for automobile travel,
especially single-occupant
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, electrification

(work trips)

158,496

475,487

158,496
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Countywide Transportation Plan
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City/County Association of
Governments of San Mateo County
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42.8%
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Commute Patterns
Exhibit 1.1
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Commute Patterns

cdr8\ctp rtp transplan chart.cdr 11/30/00 ss

Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)

Plans
&

Programs

Plan
Approval
Authority

Funding
Sources

City

Capital

Improvement

Programs

(CIP)

County

Capital

Improvement

Program

(CIP)

Sales

Tax

Expenditure

Plan

(Measure A)

Congestion

Management

Plan

(CMP)

Sam Trans

Short &

Long Range

Transportation

Plans

Caltrain

Strategic Plan

& Rapid Rail

Study

BART

Extension

Plan

Comprehensive

Bicycle

Route

Plan

Transportation

Systems

Management

(TSM)

Plan

Cities

Gas Tax Gas Tax

STIP STIP( () )
regional
choice

regional
choice

TEA-21 TEA-21

1
/2 ¢ SalesTax

TEA-21
TEA-21

Fare Box

TEA-21

1
/2 ¢ SalesTax

STIP

San Mateo Co.

Santa Clara Co.

San Francisco Co.

STIP Prop. 116
1
/2 ¢ SalesTax

TEA-21

STIP

TDA

TEA-21

1
/2 ¢ SalesTax

AB 434

County Transportation

Authority
C/CAG Sam Trans

Joint

Powers

Board

BART C/CAG

Cities/

County/

Alliance

STIP( )
regional
choice

STIP( )
regional
choice

Exhibit 1.2

Relationship of Transportation Plans
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Market Share (Trips) - 2010
Exhibit 1.3
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704,968
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Projected Change Market Share 1990 - 2010 (Work Trips)
Exhibit 1.4
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Market Share

1990 2010 Change
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704,968

87,510

633,983

158,496

-70,986

70,986

Change in Market Share Goal (Work Trips)
Exhibit 1.5
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Comparison of Transit Market Shares
Exhibit 1.6

United States Region

1990

New York

Washington D.C.

Chicago

Bay Area

Atlanta

Los Angeles

San Francisco

San Mateo

Alameda

Contra Costa

Marin

Santa Clara

36%

11%

10%

10%

10%

3%

28%

14%

14%

9%
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5%

Bay Area County

2010
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Market Share
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vpdata\policy\ctp-av-3.

Positive Indicators of Congestion Relief

Increase of
Households

+10,000 over
General Plan

Location of
General Plan

Buildout
in Transit
Corridors

Reduction of
Job Growth
from 75,000
to 50,000

Transit Trips

Auto Trips

Freeway Miles
Travelled PM

Non-Freeway
Miles Travelled
PM

Freeway Hours
Travelled PM

Non-Freeway
Hours Travelled
PM
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Exhibit 1.7
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* *

Modified General Plan Policy
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may

Adding more housing units in transportation corridors
may relieve congestion, because more people
can live closer to their jobs and transit becomes a
more attractive mode of transportation.

affordable

potentially

ownership and rental and BART
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BART
27,780
(23%)

Caltrain
32,437
(27%)

SamTrans
59,130
(50%)

BART
63,740
(35%)

Caltrain
44,950
(24%)

SamTrans
74,110
(41%)

Change in Transit Market Share
2000 - 2010 Total Trips

Change in Transit Market Share
2000 - 2010 Total Trips

2000 2010

Total: 119,347 Total: 182,800

Roles of Major Transit Modes

SamTrans

Short-distance

Short-distance

Short-distance

feeder service to CalTrain
and BART stations

service from City to City

service to transit dependent
populations within County

Long-distancecommuter service to SF and
Silicon Valley

Short-distancecommuter service to SF and SFIA

Long-distancecommuter service to SF,
Silicon Valley, and East Bay

Long-distance

Fast long-distance

transit service between SF
and LA.

commuter service to and
from SF, Peninsula,and Silicon Valley.

CalTrain

BART (to Millbrae)

BART (to San Jose)

High Speed Rail

ctp future transit.cdr  10/29/99 rp

❖

❖

❖

❖

❖

❖

❖

❖

1.11

Exhibit 1.10

Exhibit 1.11
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90% of BART trips will be work trips.

Cost Effectiveness - Ensure cost effectiveness of
transit system improvements and operations.

passes

20



Alameda

Contra
Costa

Santa
Clara

San
Francisco

cdr5\ctpwkt6c. pg9 ms rev 3/28/97 rp

Countywide Transportation Plan
San Mateo County

City/County Association of
Governments of San Mateo County

2208
12.9%

12.5%
7,6041359

12,394 17,134

10,856

2010 2532 2010 1613

2010
931

1990 1893 1990 1059

1990 1053

1
9
9
0

3
0

0

1
9
9
0

6
5

5
1

2
0
1
0

5
9

5

2
0
1
0

1
1

,4
6

3

In

OutIn

Out

Totals
Stay

Stay

2010

1990

2532

1893

14.8%
72.3%

17.4%
70.0%

CalTrain Work Trips
County to County

Specific Direction of Movement
1990 and 2010 (Alt. 6c)

San Mateo

1.13

Exhibit 1.12

CountywideTransportation Plan 2010

p
tp

- 
e
x
e

c
 s

u
m

m
a

ry
2

.c
d

r 
1

0
/2

6
/0

0
 s

s



Type of
Caltrain Trip
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Countywide Transportation Plan
San Mateo County
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Governments of San Mateo County
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BART Work Trips
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Specific Direction of Movement
1990 and 2010 (Alt. 6c)
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Type of
BART Trip
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Exhibit 1.16

Alameda

Contra
Costa

Santa
Clara

San
Francisco

cdr5\ctpwkt6c. pg13 ms rev 3/28/97 rp

Countywide Transportation Plan
San Mateo County

City/County Association of
Governments of San Mateo County

2285
36.7%

38.8%
19016093
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SamTrans Work Trips
County to County

Specific Direction of Movement
1990 and 2010 (Alt. 6c)
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Three County Costs for CalTrain

Anticipated
Funding Sources

$3,187.4m

State $545.8m
18%

Federal
$1,320.9m

41%

Local
$1,320.7m

41%

Capital
Improvement Plans

$4,196.1m

Transit
$2,906.3m

69%

Roads
$1,106.5m

26%

Grade Separations
$183.3m

5%

Anticipated
Funding Sources

$2,904.3m

State $529.8m
18%

Federal
$1,120.3m

39%

Local
$1,254.2m

43%

San Mateo County Only Costs for CalTrain

Grade Separations
$183.3m

5%

Capital
Improvement Plans

$3,621.2m

Transit
$2,331.4m

64%

Roads
$1,106.5m

31%

Estimated Total Costs of Major Capital Improvement Programs
and Anticipated Revenue Sources 2000 - 2010

Shortfall

$4,196.1m    Capital Improvement Plans

-  3,187.4m    Anticipated Funding Sources

$1,008.7m

Shortfall

$3,621.2m    Capital Improvement Plans

-  2,904.3m    Anticipated Funding Sources

$    716.9m

Exhibit 1.18
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Exhibit 1.20

1.22

$413m*

$213.0m Local
(Sales Tax)

52%

$200.0m Federal
48%

$200.0m Federal
48%

SamTrans Capital
Improvement Plan

*20 years

$669.1m

$95.8m State
STIP
14%

$127.0m

“Baby Bullet
Program”

(Three Counties)

$127.0m State
100%

Transportation
Authority Strategic

Plan Roadway
Projects

$435.6m
Shortfall

65%

$437.4m

Local Streets and
Roadways Projects

$100.0M Local
(TA Measure A)

23%

$70.0m Federal
16%

$70.0m Federal
16%

$135.4m
Shortfall

31%

$132.0m Local
(Gas Tax Subvention)

30%

Local Revenue

Legend

State Revenues

Federal Revenues

San Mateo
County Shortfalls

Unprogrammed

Three County
Shortfalls

$144.0m$144.0m

Other Caltrain
Projects

(San Mateo
County only)

$63.2m Local
Unprogrammed

(TA Measure A) 44%

$17.8m Local
Station Improvements
(TA Measure A) 12%

$63.0m Local
SFO Air Train

(TA Measure A) 44%
$287.4m

$124.3m Shortfall
for Electrification

43%

$27.3m Local
(Federal Match)

(TA Measure A) 9%

$5.9m Local
Station Improvements

(TA Measure A) 2%

$8.0m State 3%

$21.6m Shortfall 8%

$100.3m Federal
35%

$100.3m Federal
35%

Joint Powers Board
Caltrain Rapid Rail

Plan
(San Mateo County only)

$183.3m$183.3m

$98.0m Local
Unprogrammed

(TA Measure A) 53%

$20.0m Local
Grade Separations

(TA Measure A) 11%

$50.0m Local
Dumbarton

(TA Measure A) 27%

$15.0m State
Grade Separations

(TA Measure A) 8%

Transportation
Authority Grade

Separation Projects

1,000

800

600

400

200

0

Roads Grade
Separations

Caltrain SamTrans
$1,360m

$152.0m State
11%

$171.0m Local
( Sales Tax)

13%
½¢

$287.0m Local
21%

$750.0m Federal
55%

$750.0m Federal
55%

BART Extension
Plan

BART

$137.7m Local
(TA Measure A)

21%

$17.8m Local
(Station Improvements) 2%

$862.3m

$300.9m Federal
35%

$373.0m
Shortfall for

Electrification
43%

$64.7m
Other Shortfall 8%

$81.9m Local
(Federal Match) 9%

$24.0m State 3%

$300.9m Federal
35%

$300.9m Federal
35%

$373.0m
Shortfall for

Electrification
43%

Joint Powers Board
Caltrain Rapid Rail

Plan
(Three Counties)

(Three Counties)

ctp anticipated funding2.cdr 8/23/00 rp

Anticipated Funding Sources for Major Capital Improvement Programs 2000 - 2010
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Exhibit 1.21

Effectiveness of Congestion Relief Policies

CountywideTransportation Plan 2010

p
tp

- 
e
x
e

c
 s

u
m

m
a

ry
2

.c
d

r 
1

0
/2

6
/0

0
 s

s



1.24

Exhibit 1.22

*Implementing:Building ,Funding,and/or Approving Projects and Programs cdr\ctp key entities (eps).

Key Entities for Implementing Policies
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